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If a member of the City Board of Education of the City of Thomasville becomes a nonresident, the member is disqualified.  In this event, the member may resign or be removed by quo warranto action.





Dear Mr. McKinley:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Thomasville.








QUESTIONS





(a)	If a resident of the corporate limits of the City of Thomasville was appointed to the Board of Education of Thomasville, Alabama, takes office, and then moves his or her place of residence outside of the corporate limits of the City of Thomasville, is that per�son’s position on the Board of Education of Thomasville, Alabama, automatically vacated?





(b)	If a resident of the corporate limits of the City of Thomasville was appointed to the Board of Education of Thomasville, Alabama, takes office, and then moves his or her place of residence outside of the corporate limits of the City of Thomasville, will that person be serving as such board member in viola�tion of the Code of Alabama?





(c)	If a resident of the corporate limits of the City of Thomasville was appointed to the Board of Education of Thomasville, Alabama, takes office, and then moves his or her place of residence outside of the corporate limits of the City of Thomasville and does not resign from office, will the actions of that person as a board member be valid?





(d)	If a resident of the corporate limits of the City of Thomasville was appointed to the Board of Education of Thomasville, Alabama, takes office, and then moves his or her place of residence outside of the corporate limits of the City of Thomasville and does not resign from position, what remedies would be proper to remove that person from office, and who has standing to bring such action?





(e)	Would your answer to the preceding ques�tions be different if the move was from the corporate limits of the City of Thomasville but within the police jurisdiction of the City of Thomasville?  If so, please explain? 








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





Section 16-11-2(b) of the Code of Alabama states that “[t]he general administration and supervision of the public schools and educational interest of each city shall be vested in a city board of education, to be composed of five (5) members who shall be residents of the city, and who shall not be members of the city council or commission.”  Ala. Code § 16-11-2(b) (2001) (emphasis added).  This Office has previously held that, if a member is elected to serve on a county board of education and thereafter moves into a city with its own board of education, such member is disqualified for the office to which the member was elected. Opinion to Honorable E. B. McClain, Member, Alabama State Sen�ate, dated March 27, 2001, A. G. No. 2001-132.  That opinion cited Act 645, which describes residence requirements for the members of the Board of Educa�tion for Jefferson County.  1975 Ala. Acts No. 75-645, 1401.  The act expressly declared that the members were to reside in specific areas.  The change of resi�dency by a member to a different location outside the member’s district contra�venes the residency requirement expressed in the law.  Similarly, if the newly appointed member of the Board of Education of Thomasville takes office and then changes residency, the member becomes disqualified for the office for which the member was appointed.





Residency, however, is a complicated, fact-driven issue.  Resolution of a residency question can depend on several factors.  For example:





(1)	Are there two physical residences?





(2)	How often does the office holder live at the questioned resi�dence?





(3)	What other evidence or indicia of intent to reside exist, such as listed residence for tax, driving, insurance, or voting purposes?





(4)	Is there a level of evidence of an intent to remain?





Parr v. Shoemaker, 545 So. 2d   37 (Ala. 1989); Osborn v. O’Barr, 401 So. 2d 773 (Ala. 1981).





	Police jurisdictions in Alabama are created by statute.  Section 11-40-10 of the Code of Alabama states as follows:





The police jurisdiction in cities having 6,000 or more inhabitants shall cover all adjourning territory within three (3) miles of the corporate limits, and in cities having less than 6,000 inhabitants and in towns, such police jurisdiction shall extend also to the adjoining territory within a mile and a half of the cor�porate limits of such city or town.





Ala. Code § 11-40-10 (Supp. 2003).  This section also gives a municipality the power to enforce all police and sanitary regulations inside the police jurisdic�tion.  Id.  Municipalities have no option regarding the existence of police juris�dictions.  They exist as a function of the cities having the minimum population specified in section 11-40-10.  





Generally, to benefit from municipal services, individuals or businesses must be a resident of the municipality.  By definition, persons who live beyond the corporate borders of a municipality are considered nonresidents, and in some instances, these nonresidents may benefit from municipal services that are pro�vided within the municipality’s police jurisdic�tion.  Residents who live in the police jurisdiction, but beyond the corporate limits of the city’s boundaries, may receive some services from the city but that does not make them residents of the city.  Accordingly, a person who resides in the police jurisdiction is not a resi�dent of the city and is disqualified to serve on the board of education of that city.





	If a member of the board is disqualified and does not resign his position, a quo warranto action may be filed under section 6-6-591 of the Code of Alabama to remove the nonresident board member.  See Akers v. State ex rel. Witcher, 215 So. 2d 578 (1968) (quo warranto is the proper procedure to test eligibility to hold public office).  





	Any official actions taken by the board member who continues to serve on the board after he or she becomes a nonresident would be considered valid.  Section 36-1-2 of the Code of Alabama states as follows:





	The official acts of any person in possession of a public office and exercising the functions thereof shall be valid and binding as official acts in regard to all persons interested or affected thereby, whether such person is lawfully entitled to hold office or not and whether such person is lawfully qualified or not, but such person shall be liable to all penalties imposed by law for usurping or unlawfully holding office or for exercising the functions thereof without lawful right or without being qualified according to law.





Ala. Code § 36-1-2 (2001).








CONCLUSION





If a member of the City Board of Education of the City of Thomasville becomes a nonresident, the member is disqualified.  In this event, the member may resign or be removed by quo warranto action.  





I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Larry E. Craven, Legal Division, Department of Edu�cation.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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